

Date: 22/05/2015

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 - Ref: FOI/012250

With reference to your FOI request that was received in connection with 'Food for patients', please see response below.

1. Total annual budget and monthly breakdown for food for patients.

Could you provide the data in each hospital for each of the last five calendar years for which is available?

2. Could you provide a breakdown of meals and number of times served to patients over the above periods?

Please go to the Trust website <http://dudleygroup.nhs.uk/about-us/freedom-of-information/disclosure-log/> in the search box type in 'food' and then under a different search type in 'meals' and this will bring up previous requests for information that will be of use to you.

3. Could you tell me the number of malnutrition inpatients in each hospital over the above periods? The definition of malnutrition is as follows.

- Kwashiorkor
- Marasmic Kwashiorkor
- Unspecified severe protein-energy malnutrition
- Mild protein- energy malnutrition
- Unspecified protein-energy malnutrition
- Other malnutrition syndrome

Please see below.

Also see Trust website <http://dudleygroup.nhs.uk/services-and-wards/nutrition/> which gives further information on meals.

This has been reported in 2 ways depending upon interpretation of the question as to whether treated primarily for malnutrition, or had malnutrition but not necessarily the primary reason for admission.

Condition	ICD10_Code	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014
Kwashiorkor	E40	0	0	0	0	0
Marasmic Kwashiorkor	E42	0	0	0	0	0
Unspecified severe protein-energy malnutrition	E43	1	0	2	3	2
Mild protein-energy malnutrition	E441	0	0	0	0	0
Unspecified protein-energy	E46	19	38	28	32	29
Other malnutrition syndrome	No code.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Patients admitted primarily to treat Malnutrition

Condition	ICD10_Code	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014
Kwashiorkor	E40	0	0	0	0	0
Marasmic Kwashiorkor	E42	0	0	0	0	0
Unspecified severe protein-energy malnutrition	E43	0	0	1	1	0
Mild protein-energy malnutrition	E441	0	0	0	0	0
Unspecified protein-energy	E46	0	5	3	3	3
Other malnutrition syndrome	No code.	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A